

\*\*\* CAPITAL CASE \*\*\*

No. 24-517

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LANCE SHOCKLEY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DAVID VANDERGRIFF,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

Daniel Woofter  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kevin K. Russell  
RUSSELL & WOOFER LLC  
1701 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 240-8433  
*dw@russellwoofter.com*

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The State confuses substance for procedure.....	2
A. Congress authorized any “circuit justice or judge” to issue a COA.....	2
B. The State’s contrary argument contravenes this Court’s precedent. ....	4
II. The circuit split is uncontested and intolerable. ....	9
III. This case presents an ideal vehicle to decide an important issue.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017) .....	1, 4, 6, 9, 11
<i>Buck v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 1022 (2011) .....	11
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 193 F.3d 921 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998) .....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>In re Burwell</i> , 350 U.S. 521 (1956) .....	6, 7
<i>Johnson v. Vandergriff</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2551 (2023) .....	5, 6, 9, 10
<i>Johnson v. Vandergriff</i> , 2023 WL 4851623 (8th Cir. July 29, 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2551 (2023) .....	5
<i>Jordan v. Fisher</i> , 576 U.S. 1071 (2015) .....	5, 6
<i>Miller–El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	1, 4, 6, 9
<i>Mississippi Pub. Corp. v. Murphree</i> , 326 U.S. 438 (1946) .....	7
<i>Pippin v. Dretke</i> , 434 F.3d 782 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>Ricks v. Lumpkin</i> , 120 F.4th 1287 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	10

*Sneed v. Warden, Holman Corr. Facility*,  
 No. 22-13328, slip op. (11th Cir. Nov. 26,  
 2024) .....10

*Strickland v. Washington*,  
 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....1, 11

**Statutes**

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act  
 of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 .....5, 7

28 U.S.C. § 46(b).....3

28 U.S.C. § 46(c) .....3

28 U.S.C. § 46(d).....3

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....7

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c) .....1, 6

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1) .....2, 3

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2) .....1, 11

28 U.S.C. § 2266(c)(1)(B)(i) .....3

28 U.S.C. § 2284 .....3

28 U.S.C. § 2349(b).....3

52 U.S.C. § 10304 .....3

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 22(b)(2) .....7

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) .....9

**Other Authorities**

*Gordon v. May*, No. 23-629,  
 Brief in Opposition (U.S. Feb. 29, 2024) .....11
